Republic of the Phulippines
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
National Prosecution Service
CITY PROSECUTION QFFICE
Olongapo City

MEMORANDUM FOR. - EMILIE FE M. DELOS SANTOS
City Prosecutor
RE LS. No.HI-10-INV-161- 012146

JESSABEL BALUTAN,
~Complainant

~VeIsus-

MURTO NEL, and
BASTIAAN JOHANNES ARNOLDUS
DERKSEN,

-Rezpondents

For Violation of R A No 2484

Date Assipned : 10/10/2018

Date Resolved ; 12/R2018

RSP AR S i,
RESOLUTION

This resolves the complami for violalion of Republic Act No 8484
otherwise known a5 “The Access Devices Regulation Act of 1908”7 which
was filed by complainant Jessabel Balnian againat respondents Murto Nel
and Bastiaan Johannes Amoldus Derksen.

Complainant alleged that last Febmary 9, 2015, the amonnt of
nineteen thousand four hundred eight pesos and two centavos (P19, 408 07
was dehated from her Visa Debit Card in favor of Globhal Corporate Ser Lake
W US. Upon further investipation, she discovered thal the wnauthonized
transactions on her debit card were done by respondents who were supposed
to be managing her business, Scoolz Scooter Rental She claims that she
previonsly amthorized respondents io make deposis 1o her account
However, respondents made several withdrawals from her acconnt dnring
the months of Febmary, March, and April of 2015

Respondents denied the allegations against them. They claim that they
do not know that complainant 15 a debit caid holder. They also deny having
access of possession of complamant's debit card at any given ome They
contended that they did not perform the vnauthorized debit of the asnount of

nineteen thousand four hundred eight pesos and two centavos (P19, 40R 025
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to indict respondents for violation of Section 9(7) in relation 0
Section 11 of Republic Act No. 8484, otherwise known as “The Access

Devices Regulation Act of 1908”.
The pertinent provisions of law provides:
sction O Prohibited Acts — The fono acts shall constiute

XXX
(1) obtaining money or anything of value theough the use of an access
device, with intent to defrand or with infent to pam and feeinp

Section 11 Conspiracy to commit access device frand — I two (2) or more
persons conspire to commit any of the offenses listed m Section 9 and one or
mare of such persons does any act to effect the obiect of the conspuracy,
each of the parties to such conspiracy shall be punished as in the case of the
doing of the act, the accomplishment of which iz the abject of such

mumaﬁﬁandulenﬁvobtanmgfrommnmlmmnuvmdommms
pertaining to the latter’s business. Then they proceeded to use complainant’s
debit card account to make several unanthorized withdrawals

Respondent’s denials and alibis”are evidentiary matters better
ventilated daring the course of a full blown tnal .

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the undersigned respectfolly
recommends tha upon approval of this resolution the  attached
criminal information for violation of Section 9 () i relation to Section {1 of
Republic Act No. 8484 be filed against respondents Musto Nel and Bastiaan
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